



# Trump Nominates Rep. Elise Stefanik as UN Ambassador

President-elect Donald Trump announced in a press statement that he has chosen Representative Elise Stefanik (R-N.Y.) as the U.S. Ambassador to the United Nations (UN):

I am honored to nominate Chairwoman Elise Stefanik to serve in my Cabinet as United States Ambassador to the United Nations. Elise is a strong and very smart America First fighter. She graduated from Harvard University, with honors, was the youngest woman ever elected to Congress, and is the highest ranking woman in Congress, as the House Republican Conference Chair. She was the first Member of Congress to endorse me, and has always been a staunch advocate. Elise is a senior Member of the House Armed Services Committee, the House Intelligence Committee, and led the charge against antisemitism on college campuses. She will be an incredible Ambassador to the United Nations. delivering Peace through Strength and America First National Security policies!



AP Images Elise Stefanik

Stefanik <u>accepted the nomination</u> to Trump's Cabinet, stating:

I am truly honored to earn President Trump's nomination to serve in his Cabinet as U.S. Ambassador to the United Nations. During my conversation with President Trump, I shared how deeply humbled I am to accept his nomination and that I look forward to earning the support of my colleagues in the United States Senate.

She pledged to fight antisemitism as ambassador to the UN, and to restore Trump's "America First" "peace through strength" policies, stating:

The work ahead is immense as we see antisemitism skyrocketing coupled with four years of catastrophically weak U.S. leadership that significantly weakened our national security and diminished our standing in the eyes of both allies and adversaries. I stand ready to advance President Donald J. Trump's restoration of America First peace through strength leadership



### Written by **D. Michael DeRidder** on November 11, 2024



on the world stage on Day One at the United Nations.

In response to Trump's announcement, House Majority Leader Representative Steve Scalise (R-La.) said that Stefanik is a great choice for UN ambassador, and that she will represent Trump's foreign policy. He stated in a post on X:

President Trump has made a fantastic choice with Conference Chair Elise Stefanik for U.S. Ambassador to the United Nations. I will miss Elise, who has become a dear friend in the House as well as a respected leader as our Republican Conference Chair. She is extremely qualified for this new role in public service, and the House's loss will be a huge gain for the Trump Administration and the country. There is nobody better to represent President Trump's foreign policy and America's values at the United Nations than Elise Stefanik.

https://twitter.com/SteveScalise/status/1855975528420818989





## **Subscribe to the New American**

Get exclusive digital access to the most informative, non-partisan truthful news source for patriotic Americans!

Discover a refreshing blend of time-honored values, principles and insightful perspectives within the pages of "The New American" magazine. Delve into a world where tradition is the foundation, and exploration knows no bounds.

From politics and finance to foreign affairs, environment, culture, and technology, we bring you an unparalleled array of topics that matter most.



## **Subscribe**

#### What's Included?

24 Issues Per Year
Optional Print Edition
Digital Edition Access
Exclusive Subscriber Content
Audio provided for all articles
Unlimited access to past issues
Coming Soon! Ad FREE
60-Day money back guarantee!
Cancel anytime.